National Survey of Likely Voters
1,000 Sample
May 11-16, 2023

1. WHAT IS YOUR AGE?

Total 1000
18-29 14.9
30-40 17.3
41-55 25.0
56-65 18.6
OVER 65 24.2
Mean 49.87

2. WHEN THERE IS A GENERAL ELECTION FOR PRESIDENT AND U.S. CONGRESS, DO YOU ALWAYS VOTE,
ALMOST ALWAYS VOTE, VOTE MOST OF THE TIME, HARDLY EVER VOTE, OR NEVER VOTE? IF YOU ARE NOT
REGISTERED TO VOTE, JUST SAY SO.

Total 1000
ALWAYS VOTE 70.2
ALMOST ALWAYS VOTE 19.1
VOTE MOST OF THE TIME 10.7

3. THINKING ABOUT A POLITICAL PARTY, WOULD YOU CONSIDER YOURSELF A...?

Total 1000
REPUBLICAN 36.0
DEMOCRAT 36.0
INDEPENDENT/OTHER 28.0
Net Diff. -0.0

4. IF INDEPENDENT: THINKING AHEAD TO THE 2024 PRIMARY ELECTION FOR PRESIDENT, IN WHICH PARTY’S
PRIMARY ARE YOU MORE LIKELY TO VOTE - THE REPUBLICAN PRIMARY OR THE DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY? IF
YOU DO NOT VOTE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS, JUST SAY SO.

Total Answering 280
REPUBLICAN PRIMARY 40.8
DEMOCRATIC PRIMARY 30.8
DO NOT VOTE IN PRIMARIES 28.4
DK/REFUSED 0.0

Net Diff. 9.9



5. FOR WHOM DID YOU VOTE IN THE 2020 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION?

Total 1000
DONALD TRUMP 43.8
JOE BIDEN 48.5
JO JORGENSON 1.7
SOMEONE ELSE 2.1
DID NOT VOTE/PRESIDENT 0.7
DID NOT VOTE AT ALL 3.2
Net Diff. -4.7

6. WHAT IS YOU GENDER?

Total 1000
MALE 47.0
FEMALE 53.0

7. REGION:

Total 1000
NEW ENGLAND 5.0
MIDDLE ATLANTIC 12.7

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 15.0
WEST NORTH CENTRAL 7.0
SOUTH ATLANTIC 21.0
EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 5.6
WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 10.3

MOUNTAIN 7.7
PACIFIC 15.7
AREA:

Total 1000

EAST 17.7

MIDWEST 22.0
SOUTH 36.9
WEST 23.4

8. ARE YOU FROM A LATINO OR HISPANIC BACKGROUND?

Total 1000
YES 13.0
NO 87.0



9. WHAT IS YOUR MAIN RACIAL BACKGROUND?

Total 1000
HISPANIC 13.0
AFRICAN AMERICAN 13.0
ASIAN 4.0
WHITE 68.0
OTHER 2.0

10. GENERALLY SPEAKING, WOULD YOU SAY THINGS IN THE UNITED STATES ARE GOING IN THE RIGHT
DIRECTION, OR HAVE THEY GOTTEN OFF ON THE WRONG TRACK?

Total 1000
RIGHT DIRECTION 30.0
WRONG TRACK 70.0
DON'T KNOW 0.0
Net Diff. -40.0

11. DO YOU APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB JOE BIDEN IS DOING AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES?

Total 1000
APPROVE 45.3
Strongly 19.2

Somewhat 26.1
DISAPPROVE 54.7
Somewhat 14.2

Strongly 40.4
DON'T KNOW 0.0
Net Diff. -9.3
Mean 2.24

12. DO YOU APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OF THE JOB DONALD TRUMP DID AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES?

Total 1000
APPROVE 53.9
Strongly 30.6

Somewhat 23.2
DISAPPROVE 46.1
Somewhat 10.1

Strongly 36.0
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 7.8

Mean 2.49



13. DO YOU HAVE A FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLE OPINION OF JOE BIDEN?

Total 1000
FAVORABLE 43.0
Very 17.9
Somewhat 25.1
UNFAVORABLE 55.1
Somewhat 13.6
Very 41.5
NO OPINION 1.9
Net Diff -12.1
Mean 2.64

14. DO YOU HAVE A FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLE OPINION OF DONALD TRUMP?

Total 1000
FAVORABLE 47.1
Very 25.9
Somewhat 21.2
UNFAVORABLE 50.0
Somewhat 10.2
Very 39.9
NO OPINION 2.9
Net Diff -3.0
Mean 2.83

15. IF UNFAVORABLE: WHICH POINT OF VIEW COMES CLOSEST TO YOUR OWN OPINION ABOUT DONALD
TRUMP?

1. I AGREE WITH SOME OF HIS IDEAS AND ACCOMPLISHMENTS, BUT I DISLIKE HIS PERSONALITY AND
TEMPERAMENT.
2. I DONT LIKE ANYTHING ABOUT HIM.

Total 500
AGREE W/SOME IDEAS 35.1
DON'T LIKE ANYTHING 64.9
DON'T KNOW 0.0
Net Diff. -29.9

16. DO YOU HAVE A FAVORABLE OR UNFAVORABLE OPINION OF ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR?

Total 1000
FAVORABLE 44.7
Very 15.8
Somewhat 28.9
UNFAVORABLE 22.4
Somewhat 12.1
Very 10.3
NO OPINION 30.4
NEVER HEARD OF 2.4
Net Diff 22.3

Mean 3.28



17. IF THE 2024 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION WERE HELD TODAY, FOR WHOM WOULD YOU VOTE BETWEEN
DONALD TRUMP, THE REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE AND JOE BIDEN, THE DEMOCRAT CANDIDATE?

Total 1000

TRUMP 47.9
Definitely 33.6
Probably 9.5
Lean 4.8

BIDEN 44 .2
Definitely 32.8
Probably 7.2

Lean 4.2
UNDECIDED 7.9
Net Diff. 3.7
Mean 4.07

18. IF THE 2024 REPUBLICAN PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY ELECTION WERE HELD TODAY, FOR WHOM WOULD YOU
VOTE AMONG THE FOLLOWING CANDIDATES?

Total Answering 474
DONALD TRUMP 45.7
RON DESANTIS 20.6
MIKE PENCE 6.9
VIVEK RAMASWAMY 5.0
NIKKI HALEY 4.4
ASA HUTCHINSON 1.8
TIM SCOTT 1.5
UNDECIDED 14.1

19. IF THE 2024 DEMOCRATIC PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY ELECTION WERE HELD TODAY, FOR WHOM WOULD
YOU VOTE BETWEEN JOE BIDEN AND ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR?

Total 446

BIDEN 58.0
Definitely 39.7
Probably 13.4
Lean 4.9

KENNEDY, JR 26.7
Definitely 12.4
Probably 8.8

Lean 5.6
UNDECIDED 15.3
Net Diff. 31.3

Mean 4.91



20. SOME SAY THAT THERE ARE MANY POLICY AREAS WHERE THE LEFT AND THE RIGHT REALLY AGREE.
BOTH OPPOSE INTERNET CENSORSHIP, BOTH WORRY ABOUT FOOD SAFETY AND PURITY, BOTH WORRY
ABOUT PROTECTING OUR PRIVACY. THEY SAY THAT RATHER THAN GAIN POLITICAL POINTS BY DIVIDING OUR
PEOPLE, WE SHOULD PRACTICE WHAT THEY CALL THE NEW FUSION BY BRINGING THEM TOGETHER OVER
THEIR SHARED IDEAS. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE STATEMENT?

Total 1000
AGREE 82.2
Strongly 37.9

Somewhat 44.3
DISAGREE 17.5
Somewhat 10.8

Strongly 6.7
DON'T KNOW 0.3
Net Diff. 64.7
Mean 3.14

21. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT? “THE PESTICIDE COMPANIES ARE
INJECTING TOO MANY DANGEROUS AND CANCER-CAUSING CHEMICALS INTO OUR FOOD SUPPLY, AND WE
NEED TO STOP THEM.”

Total 1000
AGREE 78.7
Strongly 42.6

Somewhat 36.0
DISAGREE 21.1
Somewhat 14.6

Strongly 6.5
DON'T KNOW 0.2
Net Diff. 57.5
Mean 3.15

22. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT? “THE DRUG COMPANIES ARE
INJECTING TOO MANY ANTIBIOTICS INTO OUR FEED AND FOOD SYSTEMS, AND WE NEED TO STOP THEM.”

Total 1000
AGREE 73.0
Strongly 38.7

Somewhat 34.3
DISAGREE 26.9
Somewhat 19.0

Strongly 7.9
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 46.2

Mean 3.04



23. THE GOVERNMENT WANTS TO REPLACE CURRENCY WITH DIGITAL DEBIT CARDS. I AM AGAINST THIS IDEA
BECAUSE IT WOULD LET THE GOVERNMENT KNOW WHENEVER WE MAKE A PURCHASE, AND IT COULD LEAD
TO GOVERNMENT CONTROL AND VIOLATE OUR PRIVACY. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT WE SHOULD ALL
USE DEBIT CARDS INSTEAD OF CASH?

Total 1000
AGREE 35.2
Strongly 18.8

Somewhat 16.4
DISAGREE 64.7
Somewhat 17.8

Strongly 46.8
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. -29.5
Mean 2.07

24. THE POWER COMPANIES WANT US TO INSTALL SMART ELECTRICAL METERS IN OUR HOMES TO MONITOR
HOW MUCH ELECTRICITY WE USE AT EACH TIME OF DAY IN EACH ROOM. THIS VIOLATES OUR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT IT’S OKAY TO INSTALL SMART
METERS IN PEOPLE’S HOMES?

Total 1000
AGREE 44 .4
Strongly 18.5

Somewhat 25.8
DISAGREE 55.6
Somewhat 20.0

Strongly 35.5
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. -11.2
Mean 2.27

25. THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION WANTS TO GET INVESTMENT FUND MANAGERS TO INVEST YOUR
RETIREMENT SAVINGS IN PROJECTS IT CONSIDERS SOCIALLY BENEFICIAL LIKE CLIMATE CHANGE EVEN
THOUGH THEY ARE RISKIER AND HAVE LOWER EARNINGS. I BELIEVE THE MANAGERS SHOULD ONLY HAVE
ONE GOAL: TO MAXIMIZE YOUR RETURNS ON YOUR INVESTMENTS. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT FUND
MANAGERS SHOULD ONLY SEEK TO MAXIMIZE YOUR RETURNS?

Total 1000
AGREE 69.3
Strongly 42.6

Somewhat 26.7
DISAGREE 30.4
Somewhat 14.8

Strongly 15.6
DON'T KNOW 0.3
Net Diff. 38.9

Mean 2.97



26. THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION WANTS TO MAKE IT ALMOST IMPOSSIBLE TO LEAVE YOUR HOME TO YOUR
CHILDREN. RIGHT NOW, YOU ONLY PAY CAPITAL GAINS TAX WHEN YOU SELL YOUR HOME FOR A PROFIT. BUT
THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION WANTS TO IMPOSE IT WHEN YOU DIE AND MAKE YOUR HEIRS PAY THAT TAX.
BUT YOUR HEIRS DIDN’T SELL THE HOUSE AND DON'T HAVE THE MONEY TO PAY THE TAX SO THEY WILL
LIKELY LOSE IT IN FORECLOSURE. THIS IS A BAD IDEA. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE BIDEN
PROPOSAL?

Total 1000
AGREE 29.3
Strongly 14.1

Somewhat 15.1
DISAGREE 70.6
Somewhat 16.6

Strongly 54.0
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. -41.4
Mean 1.89

27. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT? “PRIVATE INTERNET COMPANIES
SHOULD NOT BE ABLE TO BLACK OUT IDEAS THAT THEY DON’T APPROVE OF OR MANIPULATE THEIR SEARCH
ENGINES, SO THEY ONLY TELL YOU ABOUT ARTICLES THAT BACK THEIR POINT OF VIEW. THIS THREATENS
FREE SPEECH.”

Total 1000
AGREE 81.5
Strongly 51.3

Somewhat 30.2
DISAGREE 18.2
Somewhat 10.7

Strongly 7.6
DON'T KNOW 0.3
Net Diff. 63.3
Mean 3.26

28. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT? “THE BIG BANKS ARE USING THE
BANKING CRISIS TO FORCE NATIONALIZATION OF BANKING WHERE THERE WILL BE A FEW BANKS — OR
MAYBE ONLY ONE — CONTROLLED BY THE GOVERNMENT. THEY ARE DOING THIS BY WORKING WITH THE
GOVERNMENT TO ONLY BAIL OUT VERY BIG BANKS BY MAKING SMALLER BANKS MERGE INTO THEM AS
THE BANKING CRISIS DEEPENS. A KEY ELEMENT OF OUR DEMOCRACY IS HAVING MULTIPLE BANKS EACH
SERVING THEIR OWN COMMUNITY AND WE MUST PRESERVE THAT PLURALISM.”

Total 1000
AGREE 74.2
Strongly 41.4

Somewhat 32.8
DISAGREE 25.7
Somewhat 15.2

Strongly 10.5
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 48.5

Mean 3.05



29. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT? “WE MUST STOP BUSINESS FROM
MAKING WORKERS JOIN UNIONS OR LOSE THEIR JOBS. THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION WANTS TO REPEAL
RIGHT TO WORK LAWS IN THE TWENTY-SEVEN STATES THAT HAVE THEM. I OPPOSE FORCED UNIONIZATION.”

Total 1000
AGREE 66.8
Strongly 39.8
Somewhat 27.0
DISAGREE 33.1
Somewhat 19.8
Strongly 13.3
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 33.6
Mean 2.93

30. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT? “IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO LET
PEOPLE WORK FOR THEMSELVES AND TO NOT FORCE THEM ONTO COMPANY PAYROLLS. BUT THE BIDEN
ADMINISTRATION WANTS TO PASS SEVERE TAX PENALTIES TO FORCE INDEPENDENT BUSINESSES TO COME
UNDER BIG CORPORATIONS.”

Total 1000
AGREE 50.4
Strongly 29.1
Somewhat 21.3
DISAGREE 49.5
Somewhat 19.0
Strongly 30.4
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 1.0
Mean 2.49

31. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT? “THE BIDEN ADMINISTRATION IS
LETTING CHINA GET AWAY WITH MASSIVE CARBON EMISSIONS THAT WILL ENCOURAGE CLIMATE CHANGE. BY
SAYING IT IS AN UNDER-DEVELOPED COUNTRY, CHINA HAS WON EXEMPTION FROM ALL RESTRICTIONS ON
CARBON EMISSIONS. THAT IS WRONG. WE ARE ONE PLANET AND EXCESSIVE CARBON AFFECTS US ALL.

Total 1000
AGREE 77.5
Strongly 50.3
Somewhat 27.1
DISAGREE 22.4
Somewhat 12.2
Strongly 10.2
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 55.0
Mean 3.18



32. IF DONALD TRUMP SAID EACH OF THESE STATEMENTS YOU JUST READ, WOULD IT MAKE YOU MORE
LIKELY OR LESS LIKELY TO VOTE FOR HIM?

Total 1000

MORE LIKELY 28.9
Much 13.9
Somewhat 15.0

LESS LIKELY 28.6
Somewhat 11.2
Much 17.4

NO DIFFERENCE 42.4
DK/REFUSED 0.1
Net Diff. 0.3
Mean 2.97

33. NOW, IF THE 2024 PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION WERE HELD TODAY, FOR WHOM WOULD YOU VOTE BETWEEN
DONALD TRUMP, THE REPUBLICAN CANDIDATE AND JOE BIDEN, THE DEMOCRAT CANDIDATE?

Total 1000

TRUMP 49.1
Definitely 32.5
Probably 11.3
Lean 5.4

BIDEN 43.0
Definitely 29.9
Probably 9.2

Lean 3.8
UNDECIDED 7.9
Net Diff. 6.2
Mean 4.13

34. SOME PEOPLE HAVE SAID WE NEVER SHOULD HAVE LOCKED DOWN IN THE FACE OF COVID AND SHOULD
NOT HAVE REQUIRED MANDATORY VACCINATION PARTICULARLY AMONG CHILDREN. DO YOU AGREE OR
DISAGREE WITH THEM?

Total 1000
AGREE 55.1
Strongly 32.5
Somewhat 22.7
DISAGREE  44.8
Somewhat 14.9
Strongly 29.9
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 10.3
Mean 2.58



35. DID YOU PERSONALLY GET THE COVID SHOT?

Total 1000
YES 75.7
NO 24.3
DON'T KNOW 0.0
Net Diff. 51.4

36. DID YOU PERSONALLY EXPERIENCE SERIOUS ADVERSE REACTIONS TO THE SHOT?

Total 757
YES 15.8
NO 84.2
DON'T KNOW 0.0
Net Diff. -68.4

37. DO YOU BELIEVE THAT SOME OF THE MONEY CHINA PAID TO HUNTER BIDEN ENDED UP IN JOE BIDEN’S
POCKET?

Total 1000
YES 55.5
NO 44 .4
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 11.2

38. DO YOU BELIEVE THAT THE FUNDS JOE BIDEN MAY HAVE RECEIVED INFLUENCED U.S. POLICY AND LED
HIM TO BE MORE RECEPTIVE TO
CHINA’S INTERESTS?

Total 1000
YES 58.6
NO 40.9
DON'T KNOW 0.5
Net Diff. 17.7

39. DO YOU BELIEVE THAT THE FUNDS JOE BIDEN MAY HAVE RECEIVED INFLUENCED HIM TO PUT THE
NATIONAL INTERESTS AND SECURITY OF THE U.S. IN DANGER?

Total 1000
YES 55.0
NO 44.7

DON'T KNOW 0.3
Net Diff. 10.4



40. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE WITH FORMER PRESIDENT TRUMP THAT THE ELECTION IN 2020 WAS
RIGGED?

Total 1000
AGREE 44.1
Strongly 23.4

Somewhat 20.7
DISAGREE 55.9
Somewhat 14.1

Strongly 41.7
DON'T KNOW 0.0
Net Diff. -11.7
Mean 2.26

41. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT THE EFFORTS OF THE FBI AND THE INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY TWO
WEEKS BEFORE THE ELECTION TO DISMISS THE CONTENTS OF HUNTER BIDEN’S LAPTOP AS RUSSIAN
DISINFORMATION INFLUENCED THE OUTCOME OF THE ELECTION?

Total 1000
AGREE 58.2
Strongly 30.5

Somewhat 27.7
DISAGREE 41.6
Somewhat 17.7

Strongly 23.9
DON'T KNOW 0.2
Net Diff. 16.6
Mean 2.65

42. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT HAD WE KNOWN THEN WHAT WE KNOW NOW ABOUT THE BIDEN AND
CHINA RELATIONSHIP, WE NEVER WOULD HAVE ELECTED JOE BIDEN PRESIDENT?

Total 1000
AGREE 57.4
Strongly 34.4
Somewhat 23.0
DISAGREE 42.5
Somewhat 17.7
Strongly 24.8
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 14.9
Mean 2.67



43. HAS YOUR OPINION OF DONALD TRUMP GOTTEN BETTER, STAYED THE SAME, OR GOTTEN WORSE
LATELY?

Total 1000

GOTTEN BETTER 26.6
Much 16.3
Somewhat 10.2

STAYED THE SAME 35.8
GOTTEN WORSE 37.6

Somewhat 12.3

Much 25.3
DK/REFUSED 0.0
Net Diff. -11.0
Mean 2.80

44. DID EACH OF THE FOLLOWING MAKE YOU FEEL BETTER ABOUT DONALD TRUMP?

HE IS MAKING A LOT OF NEW, INTERESTING PROPOSALS AND IDEAS.

Total 266
YES 82.3
NO 17.7
DON'T KNOW 0.0

Net Diff. 64.6

45. HE IS SPENDING LESS TIME TALKING ABOUT THE 2020 ELECTION.

Total 266
YES 69.3
NO 30.7
DON'T KNOW 0.0

Net Diff. 38.5

46. JOE BIDEN LOOKS WORSE AND WORSE, SO DONALD TRUMP LOOKS BETTER.

Total 266
YES 78.0
NO 21.7
DON'T KNOW 0.3

Net Diff. 56.3

47. ASTSEE HOW THINGS ARE WORSE UNDER JOE BIDEN, I AM COMING TO APPRECIATE DONALD TRUMP’S
RECORD MORE AND MORE.

Total 266
YES 84.3
NO 15.7

DON'T KNOW 0.0
Net Diff. 68.6



48. HIS PERSECUTION BY THE LEFT MAKES ME LIKE AND RESPECT HIM MORE.

Total 266
YES 78.9
NO 21.1
DON'T KNOW 0.0

Net Diff. 57.8

49. HE HAS TONED DOWN HIS STYLE AND BECOME MORE TEMPERATE.

Total 266
YES 66.0
NO 34.0
DON'T KNOW 0.0

Net Diff. 32.1

50. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT UNDER DONALD TRUMP THE ECONOMY WAS DOING BETTER THAN
UNDER JOE BIDEN?

Total 1000
AGREE 66.5
Strongly 46.0

Somewhat 20.5
DISAGREE 33.4
Somewhat 13.7

Strongly 19.6
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 33.2
Mean 2.93

S51. HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THAT DONALD TRUMP’S ECONOMIC POLICIES AND BIDEN’S CONTRIBUTED TO
THE ECONOMY DOING BETTER UNDER DONALD TRUMP?

Total 665
A LOT/A LITTLE 83.2
A Lot 51.7
A Little 31.5
NOT MUCH AT ALL 16.3
DON'T KNOW 0.6

Net Diff. 66.9



52. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT INFLATION WAS LOWER UNDER DONALD TRUMP THAN UNDER JOE
BIDEN?

Total 1000
AGREE 7.7
Strongly 49.5

Somewhat 28.3
DISAGREE 22.0
Somewhat 11.4

Strongly 10.6
DON'T KNOW 0.3
Net Diff. 55.7
Mean 3.17

53. HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THAT DONALD TRUMP’S ECONOMIC POLICIES AND BIDEN’S CONTRIBUTED TO
INFLATION BEING LOWER UNDER DONALD TRUMP?

Total 777
A LOT/A LITTLE 75.7
A Lot 46.8
A Little 28.9
NOT MUCH AT ALL 23.7
DON'T KNOW 0.5
Net Diff. 52.0

54. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT CRIME WAS LOWER UNDER TRUMP THAN UNDER BIDEN?

Total 1000
AGREE 58.0
Strongly 34.4

Somewhat 23.6
DISAGREE 41.5
Somewhat 19.5

Strongly 22.0
DON'T KNOW 0.5
Net Diff. 16.6
Mean 2.71

55. HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THAT DONALD TRUMP’S POLICIES AND BIDEN’S CONTRIBUTED TO MORE
CRIME UNDER JOE BIDEN THAN UNDER DONALD TRUMP?

Total 580
A LOT/A LITTLE 84.6
A Lot 52.7
A Little 31.9
NOT MUCH AT ALL 15.2
DON'T KNOW 0.2

Net Diff. 69.4



56. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT THERE WAS LESS ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION UNDER TRUMP THAN UNDER
BIDEN?

Total 1000
AGREE 67.4
Strongly 44.5

Somewhat 23.0
DISAGREE 32.3
Somewhat 15.7

Strongly 16.6
DON'T KNOW 0.2
Net Diff. 35.1
Mean 2.95

57. HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THAT DONALD TRUMP’S POLICIES AND BIDEN’S CONTRIBUTED TO ILLEGAL
IMMIGRATION BEING LOWER UNDER DONALD TRUMP?

Total 674
A LOT/A LITTLE 84.7
A Lot 57.8
A Little 26.9
NOT MUCH AT ALL 15.1
DON'T KNOW 0.3
Net Diff. 69.6

58. DO THESE ISSUES MAKE YOU MORE LIKELY TO VOTE FOR DONALD TRUMP OR JOE BIDEN?

Total 1000
MORE LIKELY TO VOTE DJT 48.7
Much 35.6
Somewhat 13.1
MORE LIKELY TO VOTE JRB 29.4
Somewhat 10.2
Much 19.2
NO DIFFERENCE 21.7
DK/REFUSED 0.3
Net Diff. 38.4
Mean 3.36

59. ARE EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REASONS WHY ARE YOU RELUCTANT TO VOTE FOR DONALD TRUMP?

THERE ARE OTHER ISSUES WHERE YOU AGREE MORE WITH BIDEN.

Total 511
YES 78.8
NO 20.7

DON'T KNOW 0.5
Net Diff. 58.1



60. YOU DISLIKE TRUMP’S TEMPERAMENT AND PERSONALITY.

Total 511
YES 84.8
NO 14.9
DON'T KNOW 0.3

Net Diff. 69.8

61. YOU DISAGREE WITH DONALD TRUMP ON ABORTION.

Total 511
YES 74.5
NO 25.0
DON'T KNOW 0.5

Net Diff. 49.5

62. YOU ALMOST ALWAYS VOTE DEMOCRAT.

Total 511
YES 52.2
NO 47.3
DON'T KNOW 0.5
Net Diff. 4.9

63. WHICH POINT OF VIEW COMES CLOSEST TO YOUR OWN?

1. IMMIGRATION IS GOOD FOR OUR COUNTRY, AND WE SHOULD NOT CONDEMN IT.
2. ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION IS A TERRIBLE PROBLEM, CAUSING CRIME, DRUG OVERDOSES, AND BIG
GOVERNMENT SPENDING AND WE SHOULD DO MORE TO STOP IT.

Total 1000
GOOD FOR OUR COUNTRY 35.0
TERRIBLE PROBLE 64.7
DON'T KNOW 0.3
Net Diff. -29.7

64. WHICH POINT OF VIEW COMES CLOSEST TO YOUR OWN ON ABORTION?

1. MAKE ALL ABORTIONS LEGAL AT ANY TIME.

2. MAKE ABORTIONS DURING THE FIRST TRIMESTER LEGAL AND ALLOW ABORTIONS FOR RAPE, INCEST,
WHEN THE MOTHER IS IN DANGER, BUT BAN ALL OTHER ABORTIONS.

3. BAN ALL ABORTIONS

Total 1000
ALL ABORTIONS LEGAL 32.2
LEGAL FOR 1ST TRIMESTER 53.7
BAN ALL ABORTIONS 14.0

DON'T KNOW 0.0



65. SOME SAY THAT ABORTION SHOULD BE LEFT TO THE STATES, NOT TO THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, SO
THAT EACH STATE CAN ADOPT ITS OWN POLICY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS VALUES. DO YOU AGREE OR
DISAGREE WITH THEM?

Total 1000
AGREE 63.0
Strongly 30.6
Somewhat 32.5
DISAGREE 36.9
Somewhat 15.3
Strongly 21.6
DON'T KNOW 0.1
Net Diff. 26.1
Mean 2.72

66. WOULD YOU SUPPORT OR OPPOSE PASSING TOUGHER GUN CONTROLS AND BANNING ASSAULT RIFLES
LIKE THE AR-15?

Total 1000
SUPPORT 68.8
Strongly 47.8
Somewhat 21.0
OPPOSE 31.0
Somewhat 11.2
Strongly 19.8
DON'T KNOW 0.2
Net Diff. 37.9
Mean 2.97

67. DO YOU AGREE OR DISAGREE THAT THE MORE CITIZENS HAVE GUNS AND CAN CARRY THEM THE LESS
CRIME WE WILL HAVE?

Total 1000
AGREE S1.1
Strongly 26.5

Somewhat 24.6
DISAGREE 48.7
Somewhat 17.8

Strongly 30.9
DON'T KNOW 0.2
Net Diff. 2.4

Mean 2.47



68. IF YOU WERE TO LABEL YOURSELF, WOULD YOU SAY YOU ARE A LIBERAL, A MODERATE, OR A
CONSERVATIVE IN YOUR POLITICAL BELIEFS?

Total 1000
LIBERAL 27.4
Very 12.8

Somewhat 14.6
MODERATE 34.4
CONSERVATIVE 38.2

Somewhat 19.6

Very 18.6
DK/REFUSED 0.0
Net Diff. 10.8
Mean 3.17

69. WHEN THERE IS A GENERAL ELECTION, HOW DO YOU USUALLY VOTE?

Total 1000
DEMOCRAT 43.2
Always 25.5
Usually 17.7
TICKET-SPLITTER 14.9
REPUBLICAN 41.9
Usually 16.4
Always 25.5
Net Diff. -1.3
Mean 2.99

70. WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING BEST DESCRIBES YOUR RELIGION/RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION/IDENTIFICATION?

Total 1000
PROTESTANT 36.9
ROMAN CATHOLIC 25.9
AGNOSTIC 4.7
ATHEIST 3.8
JEWISH 3.5
MUSLIM 2.6
MORMON 1.2
BUDDHIST 1.2
EASTERN/GREEK 0.4
SECULAR 0.3
HINDU 0.3
SIKH 0.2
OTHER 1.5

NONE 17.5



71. DO YOU CONSIDER YOURSELF AN EVANGELICAL OR BORN-AGAIN CHRISTIAN?

Total Answering 628

YES 44.1
NO 55.9
Net Diff. -11.8

72. WHAT IS CURRENTLY YOUR MARITAL STATUS?

Total 1000

SINGLE 34.1
Never Married 26.5
Live w/Sig. Other 7.6

MARRIED 47.7
SEPARATED 2.3
DIVORCED 10.7
WIDOWED 5.3

74. WHAT IS YOUR ANNUAL HOUSEHOLD INCOME BEFORE TAXES?

Total 1000
UNDER $20k 11.4
$20-$40k 19.3
$40-$60k 16.7

$60-$100k 25.2
$100-$150k 18.0
$150-$200k 6.0
$200-$250k 1.9
OVER $250k 1.5

Mean 77725.52

74. WHAT IS THE LAST GRADE OF FORMAL EDUCATION YOU HAVE COMPLETED?

Total 1000
LESS/COLLEGE GRAD 60.7
Less/H.S. Diploma 1.3
High School Grad. 21.1
Some College/Trade 25.6
Associates Degree 12.7
COLLEGE GRADUATE 39.3
Bachelors Degree 24.8

Post-Graduate Degree 14.4
DK/REFUSED 0.0



75. WOULD YOU CONSIDER WHERE YOU LIVE TO BE A URBAN, SUBURBAN OR RURAL AREA?

Total 1000
URBAN AREA 26.2
SUBURBAN AREA 51.3
RURAL AREA 22.5



